asset, are subsequently measured at the higher of:
•	 The amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with

IFRS 9; and
•	 The amount initially recognized less, where appropriate,

cumulative amount of income recognized in accordance with
the Group’s revenue recognition policies.

Financial guarantee contracts not designated at fair value through
profit or loss are presented as provisions on the consolidated state-
ment of financial position and the remeasurement is presented in other
revenue. The Group has not designated any financial guarantee con-
tracts as at fair value through profit or loss.

Effect of transition. The following table shows the transition IAS 39 /
IAS 37 and corresponding IFRS 9 classification and measurement cat-
egories, and reconciles the IAS 39 / IAS 37 and IFRS 9 carrying amounts
for loans, securities and off-balance sheet exposures as at 1 January
2018 as a result of IFRS 9 adoption. There were no changes to the meas-
urement basis of other financial asset categories and liabilities.

IAS 39
measurement

category

IFRS
9 measurement

category

IAS 39/
IAS 37 carrying

amount Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 /
IAS 37 carrying

amount

Financial assets

Debt securities and equity investments Trading Trading 20 869 537 - - 20 869 537

Available-for- sale

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income 77 466 266 29 937 423 1 207 293 108 610 982

Held-to-maturity Amortized cost 29 937 423 (29 937 423) - -

Total debt securities and equity investments 128 273 226 - 1 207 293 129 480 519

Amounts due from credit institutions Amortized cost Amortized cost 292 420 614 - (515 196) 291 905 418

Loans to customers Amortized cost Amortized cost 668 523 180 - (10 307 136) 658 216 044

Total amounts due from credit institutions
and customers 960 943 794 - (10 822 332) 950 121 462

Financial liabilities

Provisions for credit losses on off-balance sheet
exposures (1 458 050) - (4 415 144) (5 873 194)

Total provisions for credit losses on off-
balance sheet exposures (1 458 050) - (4 415 144) (5 873 194)

Total pre-tax impact of IFRS 9 adoption (14 030 183)

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 9 adoption on the Group’s equity, in particular on revaluation reserve and retained earnings
as of 1 January 2018:

Revaluation reserve
for available-for-sale

securities

Revaluation reserve for
financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income Retained earnings

31 December 2017 226 583 - 158 050 599

Reclassification of financial assets as a result of business models assessment, net of tax (226 583) 226 583 -

Remeasurement of financial assets as a result of business model assessment, net of tax
(unaudited) - 965 834 -

Remeasurement of financial assets due to adoption of the impairment loss provisions of IFRS 9,
net of tax (unaudited) - 124 019 (12 313 369)

1 January 2018 - 1 316 436 (145 737 230)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The new standard introduces the core principle that revenue must be recognized when
the goods or services are transferred to the customer, at the transaction price. Any bundled goods or services that are distinct must be separately
recognized, and any discounts or rebates on the contract price must generally be allocated to the separate elements. When the consideration varies